
H2N1446
H2N1502/13
H2N1503/11
H3N1101/11
H3N1102/13
H3N1102A/13
H3N1103/12
H3N1104/11
H3N1105/11
H3N1107/13
H3N1207/13
H3N1208/13
HIN13225/11
HIN14325/13
HIN1433/13
HIN1433HT/13
HIN1433P/13
HIN1433SEC/13
HIN1443/13
HIN1443P/13
HIN1443SEC/13
LOH1000
SCH14325/13
SCH14325SEC
HIN1433/14
HIN1443/14
H3N1207/14
HIP14325
HIW14325

CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF5083
CF339
CF339
CF5083
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
CF339
N/A
N/A

101.6 x 152 x 3.5mm Parliament Hinge
110 x 98 x 3.5mm Lift-Off Thrust Bearing Hinge
98 x 83 x 3mm Lift-Off Thrust Bearing Hinge
100 x 88 x 3mm Lift Off (Full Leaf)
100 x 88 x 3mm Triple Knuckle
100 x 106 x 3mm Triple Knuckle Projection
100 x 88 x 2.5mm Triple knuckle
100 x 75 x 2.5mm Triple knuckle
98 x 82 x 3mm Lift Off (Journal Support)
110 x 98 x 3.5mm Lift Off (Journal Support)
100 x 75 x 3mm Triple Knuckle (Concealed Bearing)
100 x 88 x 3mm Triple Knuckle (Concealed Bearing)
76mm x 67mm x 2.5mm ball bearing hinge
Hinge 4 x 3 x 2.5mm
102mm x 76mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge
102mm x 76mm x 3mm ball bearing hospital tip hinge
102mm x 76mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge
102mm x 76mm x 3mm ball bearing security hinge
102mm x 102mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge
102mm x 102mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge
102 x 102 x 3mm ball bearing security hinge
Lift Off Hinge - 98mm x 83mm x 2.5mm 
102mm x 76mm x 2.5mm Slimline Hinge
102mm x 76mm x 2.5mm Slimline Security Hinge
102mm x 76mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge
102mm x 102mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge
100 x 75 x 3mm Triple Knuckle (Concealed Bearing)
100 x 76 x 2.5mm Plain Bearing Hinge
102 x 76 x 2.5mm Washered Hinge

* Although tested, these are not suitable for use on fire doors after 1st July 2013            
Where there are Stainless Steel and Mild Steel variants, the intumescent 
requirement remains the same.
Please note that the Carlisle Brass logo hinges HDBB4 are an own brand variant 
of HIN1433 and the intumescent requirements are the same as the HIN1433 
     

Item Decription
Certifire 
Reference

FD30 
Timber Door 
0.8mm Intumescent 
liner required

FD30 
Timber Door  
no Intumescent liner 
required

FD60 
Timber Door 
0.8mm Intumescent 
liner required

FD120/240 
Steel Door 
no Intumescent liner 
required

Unless specifi cally stated in the manufacturers installation instructions 
for the lock/latch, all morticing should be central to the door edge.

The mortice must always be aligned horizontally and vertically in order 
for all relevant components to operate as intended. Misalignment of 
any single component can lead to the breakdown of complete door set 
operation.

Using a pencil, mark the door edge for the height and width of the 
mortice, and also for the forend. Use these markings as your visual 
guide to ensure you cut the mortice to the correct dimensions.

On either face of the door, mark any required hole centres for follower, 
cylinder/keyway and accessory bolt through fi xings. Any mortice should 
be cut out as smoothly as possible and any shavings or swarf must be 
cleaned out prior to installing the product.

Where additional holes are required through the door face, these must 
be done without anything in the mortice, again removing any shavings 
or swarf.

It is recommended to pilot all fi xing screw locations prior to fi nal fi tting 
to prevent excess strain on the fi xings. Paul's Door Prep Stuff

This drawing is the property of Carlisle Brass Limited, all design rights reserved

Mortice Preparation for Locks
Intumescent Protection Requirements for Hinges on Fire Doors

*
*

 =   Approved

N/A = Not Applicable
Material

Intercalated 
graphite’ 0.8mm 
sheet

Initial Expanding 
Deg -C

>-180ºC

Main Body 
Expending Deg -C

550ºC

Free Expansion 
Rate

Multi Directional
X 40 Volume

Density

1.2g/cm3

Technical Properties of Intumescent Material


