## Intumescent Protection Requirements for Hinges on Fire Doors

ltem	Decription	Certifire Reference	FD30 Timber Door no Intumescent line required	FD30 Timber Door 0.8mm Intume liner required	escent	FD60 Timber Do 0.8mm Int liner requi	umescent	FD120/240 Steel Door no Intumescent liner required
H2N1446	101.6 x 152 x 3.5mm Parliament Hinge	CF339		V		y	/	
H2N1502/13	110 x 98 x 3.5mm Lift-Off Thrust Bearing Hinge	CF339				٧		
H2N1503/11	98 x 83 x 3mm Lift-Off Thrust Bearing Hinge	CF339						
H3N1101/11	100 x 88 x 3mm Lift Off (Full Leaf)	CF339				V		
H3N1102/13	100 x 88 x 3mm Triple Knuckle	CF339				V	/	
H3N1102A/13	100 x 106 x 3mm Triple Knuckle Projection	CF339	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,		V	/	,
H3N1103/12	100 x 88 x 2.5mm Triple knuckle	CF339				V	/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
H3N1104/11	100 x 75 x 2.5mm Triple knuckle	CF339				V	/	*
H3N1105/11	98 x 82 x 3mm Lift Off (Journal Support)	CF339						
H3N1107/13	110 x 98 x 3.5mm Lift Off (Journal Support)	CF339		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		V		
H3N1207/13	100 x 75 x 3mm Triple Knuckle (Concealed Bearing)	CF339				V	/	$\checkmark$
H3N1208/13	100 x 88 x 3mm Triple Knuckle (Concealed Bearing)	CF339	$\checkmark$			V		
HIN13225/11	76mm x 67mm x 2.5mm ball bearing hinge	CF339						
HIN14325/13	Hinge 4 x 3 x 2.5mm	CF339				٧	/	$\checkmark$
HIN1433/13	102mm x 76mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge	CF339				V	/	$\checkmark$
HIN1433HT/13	102mm x 76mm x 3mm ball bearing hospital tip hinge	CF339				V	/	
HIN1433P/13	102mm x 76mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge	CF5083				V	/	
HIN1433SEC/13	102mm x 76mm x 3mm ball bearing security hinge	CF339				V	/	$\checkmark$
HIN1443/13	102mm x 102mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge	CF339				V		$\checkmark$
HIN1443P/13	102mm x 102mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge	CF5083				V		
HIN1443SEC/13	102 x 102 x 3mm ball bearing security hinge	CF339				V	/	$\checkmark$
LOH1000	Lift Off Hinge - 98mm x 83mm x 2.5mm	CF339						
SCH14325/13	102mm x 76mm x 2.5mm Slimline Hinge	CF339				$\checkmark$		$\checkmark$
SCH14325SEC	102mm x 76mm x 2.5mm Slimline Security Hinge	CF339				$\checkmark$		
HIN1433/14	102mm x 76mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge	CF339					/	$\sim$
HIN1443/14	102mm x 102mm x 3mm ball bearing hinge	CF339						$\sim$
H3N1207/14	100 x 75 x 3mm Triple Knuckle (Concealed Bearing)	CF339				$\checkmark$		
HIP14325	100 x 76 x 2.5mm Plain Bearing Hinge	N/A		*				
HIW14325	102 x 76 x 2.5mm Washered Hinge	N/A		*				
* Although tested, these are not suitable for use on fire doors after 1st July 2013			Technical Properti	Technical Properties of Intumescent Material				
Where there are Stainless Steel and Mild Steel variants, the intumescent requirement remains the same. Please note that the Carlisle Brass logo hinges HDBB4 are an own brand variant of HIN1433 and the intumescent requirements are the same as the HIN1433		$\checkmark$ = Approved N/A = Not Applicable	Material	Initial Expanding Deg -C			Free Expansion Rate	n Density
			Intercalated graphite' 0.8mm sheet	>-180°C	550°C	550°C Multi Directio X 40 Volume		al 1.2g/cm3

